

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

MOHAMMAD MOHAMMAD,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S259999

Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B295152
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BH011959
The Honorable William C. Ryan, Judge

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)

Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SNB 250374)

Solicitor General

LANCE E. WINTERS (SNB 162357)

Chief Assistant Attorney General

JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

PHILLIP J. LINDSAY (SBN 204444)

Senior Assistant Attorney General

*HELEN H. HONG (SBN 235635)

Deputy Solicitor General

AMANDA J. MURRAY (SBN 223829)

Supervising Deputy

Attorney General

CHARLES CHUNG (SBN 248806)

Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800

San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 738-9693

helen.hong@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	6
I. Proposition 57 Precludes Nonviolent Parole Consideration for Inmates Currently Serving a Sentence for Penal Code Section 667.5 Felonies.....	6
A. The Text of Proposition 57, as Applied to Mixed-Offense Inmates, Is Ambiguous.....	6
B. The Ballot Materials Do Not Support Mohammad’s Alternative Construction of Proposition 57 to Include Mixed-Offense Inmates Serving Time for Violent Felonies.....	12
C. Other Extrinsic Evidence of Voter Intent Refutes Mohammad’s Alternative Construction.....	18
II. Even Assuming the Department Had Discretion to Include Mixed-Offense Inmates, It Did Not Clearly Overstep Its Authority in Excluding Inmates Serving Sentences for Section 667.5 Felonies	21
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance for Constitutional Sex Offense Laws v. Dept. of Corr. & Rehab.</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 225	11
<i>Assn. of Cal. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376.....	22
<i>Carter v. Com. on Qualification of Jud. Appts.</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 179	15
<i>Delaney v. Super. Ct.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	16
<i>Estate of Joseph</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 203.....	9, 12
<i>In re Edwards</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 1181	11
<i>In re Gadlin</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 784.....	20
<i>In re Mohammad</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 719	9, 19
<i>In re Reeves</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 765.....	7
<i>People v. Hazelton</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 101.....	12
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399.....	15
<i>People v. Skinner</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 765	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

People v. Valencia
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 347..... 10

STATUTES

California Code of Regulations, title 15
§ 3490, subd. (a)(5)..... 5, 22

Elections Code
§ 9084, subd. (c)..... 15

Penal Code
§ 290..... 11, 20
§ 667.5.....*passim*
§ 667.5, subd. (c).....*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, article I
§ 32.....*passim*
§ 32, subd. (a)(1).....*passim*
§ 32, subd. (a)(1)(A).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Statement of
Reasons, Inmate Credit Earning and Parole
Consideration (Apr. 30, 2018) 20

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016).....*passim*
